BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS July 11th, 2017

- I. CALL TO ORDER: The Parke County Board of Commissioners convened in a special meeting at 4:00 p.m. on Tuesday, July 11th, 2017, having adjourned from a regular meeting on Monday, July 3rd, 2017.
- II. ROLL CALL: Members present were Commissioners Jim Meece, President; Dan R. Collom, First Vice President; Bruce Hartman, Second Vice President; Pam Adams, Auditor; and County Attorney John Asbury. Also present were Kim Shorter, Katie Potter, Mary Alice Gregg and Don Pruner.

III. BUSINESS:

- Commissioner President Jim Meece stated the special meeting was called in the event the Board needed to appoint an interim County Treasurer until the caucus to be held on Saturday, July 15th, 2017. Meece stated that a First Deputy Treasurer was appointed and sworn into office yesterday afternoon, therefore the purpose for the special meeting no longer exists.
- The following items were discussed briefly:
 - A resident of Lyford contacted the Board regarding limbs hanging down on Lafayette Rd.
 - Suggested the Plan Commission take a look at the Hale property, which is unsightly.
 - Meece stated Council President John Pratt spoke with him regarding purchasing a new mower for the Highway Department. Quotes are being obtained.
 - Don Pruner discussed the large amount of food products that are being put in the trash cans in the Courthouse offices. There are mice and vermin in the building. Jim Meece said he will work with Don regarding how food should be disposed of.
 - Assessor Katie Potter wanted to let the Plan Commission know that Big Inch, Inc. in Montezuma, IN has built a structure without a permit and so far has not been fined.
 - Potter mentioned another unsightly property on State Road 47 North, the property belongs to Mike Mitchell and is currently a rental property.
- **IV. ADJOURNMENT:** Having no further business to come before the Board, a motion to adjourn was made by Bruce Hartman and seconded by Dan R. Collom. The meeting adjourned at 4:07 p.m.

Jim Meece, President

Dan R. Collom, Vice President

Bruce Hartman, Second Vice President

ATTEST:

Pam Adams, Auditor